
OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

1 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 7

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:153237-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Germany-Frankfurt-am-Main: ECB - Childcare Facility Places
2019/S 066-153237

Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Central Bank
Sonnemannstrasse 22
Frankfurt-am-Main
60314
Germany
Contact person: Javier Insa
E-mail: procurement@ecb.europa.eu 
Fax:  +49 69/13447110
NUTS code: DE712
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Childcare Facility Places
Reference number: PRO-003051

II.1.2) Main CPV code
80110000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The European Central Bank (ECB) is seeking through this procurement procedure suppliers for the provision of
childcare facility places and intends to award several Framework Agreements.

mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://www.ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

2 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 7

These Framework Agreements for the provision of childcare facility places will be used in case the childcare
places offered by the ECB’s permanent facilities will not suffice to satisfy the demand for places.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 20 000 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age of Up to 3 Years
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
80110000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE712

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Childcare facility places for children of the age of up to 3 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age from 3 to 6 Years
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
80110000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE712

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Childcare facility places for children of the age from 3 to 6 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure
Procedure involving negotiations

IV.1.3) Information about framework agreement
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.10) Identification of the national rules applicable to the procedure:

IV.1.11) Main features of the award procedure:

IV.2) Administrative information



OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

3 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 7

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 028-060071

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age of Up to 3 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
15/11/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Le Jardin GmbH
Frankfurt-am-Main
60487
Germany
NUTS code: DE712

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 2

Lot No: 1

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age of Up to 3 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
20/11/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Fintosch International Toddler School and Kindergarten GmbH
Frankfurt-am-Main
Germany
NUTS code: DE712

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:60071-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

4 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 7

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 3

Lot No: 1

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age of Up to 3 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
20/11/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Kita Koncept Trägerschften GmbH
Wuppertal
Germany
NUTS code: DEA1A

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 4

Lot No: 1

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age of Up to 3 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/11/2018

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PME Familienservice gemeinnützige GmbH
Frankfurt-am-Main
Germany
NUTS code: DE712

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1



OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

5 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 7

Lot No: 2

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age from 3 to 6 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
27/02/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Le Jardin GmbH
Frankfurt-am-Main
Germany
NUTS code: DE712

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 2

Lot No: 2

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age from 3 to 6 Years

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
04/03/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Fintosch International Toddler School and Kindergarten GmbH
Frankfurt-am-Main
Germany
NUTS code: DE712

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 3

Lot No: 2

Title:
Childcare Facility Places for Children of the Age from 3 to 6 Years



OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

6 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 7

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
04/03/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Kita Koncept Trägerschaften GmbH
Wuppertal
Germany
NUTS code: DEA1A

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

The documentation for this procurement can be downloaded from the ECB Internet Website.
Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html under “Tenders”.
However, downloading the documentation does not constitute participation. You must submit your interest to the
ECB, on time, in the format requested as instructed in the documentation.
Should you experience any problems in downloading the documentation please contact the ECB under
the following e-mail address: procurement@ecb.europa.eu  quoting the procurement number and problem
experienced.
The ECB shall endeavour to answer all queries concerning access as quickly as possible but cannot guarantee
a minimum time response. The ECB shall not be bound to reply to queries received less than seven calendar
days before the time-limit for the submission of tenders.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court of the European Union
Luxembourg
Luxembourg

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Central Procurement Office
Sonnemannstrasse 22
Frankfurt am Main
60314

https://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/tenders/html/index.en.html
mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu


OJ/S S66
03/04/2019
153237-2019-EN

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

7 / 7

03/04/2019 S66
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

European Central Bank - Services - Contract award
notice - Competitive procedure with negotiation

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7 / 7

Germany
Telephone:  +49 6913440
Internet address: http://www.ecb.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
27/03/2019

http://www.ecb.europa.eu

